

No. 20-1459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jessica Stengel
Michael C. Holley
*Co-Chairs, Amicus
Committee*
Paresh Patel
*Assistant Federal Public
Defender*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS

Davina T. Chen*
Shelley M. Fite
NATIONAL SENTENCING
RESOURCE COUNSEL,
FEDERAL PUBLIC AND
COMMUNITY DEFENDERS
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 393-3079
Davina_Chen@fd.org

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Attempted Hobbs Act robbery can be committed without the use, attempted use, or threatened use of physical force.....	4
II. The government’s focus on typical robbery cases gets the analysis all wrong	7
A. That many attempted Hobbs Act robberies involve force is irrelevant	8
B. The categorical approach does not require an “actual litigated case” to show that the Hobbs Act statute means what it says.....	9
1. There is no need for “legal imagination” to understand that attempted Hobbs Act robbery encompasses attempted threats.....	10
2. The government’s idea that the categorical approach turns on prosecutorial choices is unworkable	14

III. Attempted Hobbs Act robbery is prosecuted in its least serious form: a nonviolent substantial step toward a threats-only robbery..... 17

A. The United States prosecutes threats-only attempted Hobbs Act robberies 17

B. It is common for would-be robbers to intend to threaten (but not use) force, although case records would not document this fact..... 20

1. Case records would not reveal facts that are neither part of the government’s accusation nor relevant to a defense..... 22

2. The intent to threaten, but not use, force is not a defense 23

3. Not all would-be robbers harbor even a conditional intent to use force..... 24

4. The presence of a firearm is irrelevant 27

C. Available data rebut the government’s suggestion that attempted Hobbs Act robberies are necessarily violent 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Alexis v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	6
<i>Cabeda v. Att’y Gen. of United States</i> , 971 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Wilkinson</i> , 990 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	6

<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	8, 13, 22, 23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	5, 8, 10, 13
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Att. Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066, (11th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	11
<i>United States v. Camp</i> , 903 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2018)	11

<i>United States v. Castillo-Rivera</i> , 853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	12
<i>United States v. Chance</i> , 277 F. App'x 941 (11th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	4, 27
<i>United States v. Del Carmen Ramirez</i> , 823 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 441 F. App'x 31 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 367 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 669 F. App'x 815 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Soto-Barraza</i> , 947 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Titties</i> , 852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 531 F. App'x 270 (3d Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 949 F. Supp. 370 (D.V.I. 1996)	26

Van Buren v. United States,
 ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) 16

Virginia v. Black,
 538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 6

Yates v. United States,
 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 16

State Cases

Hadden v. State,
 353 S.E.2d 532 (Ga. Ct. App. 1987)..... 13

Taylor v. State,
 581 S.E.2d 386 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)..... 13

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) 28

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)..... 2, 4, 8, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1951 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1) 5, 7, 22

18 U.S.C. § 2119 6

28 U.S.C. § 2255 19

Guidelines and Regulations

U.S.S.G. §2B3.1 31

U.S.S.G. §3E1.1.....	24
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, C. Harlow, Robbery Victims, BJS Special Report, (Apr. 1987), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/rv.pdf	33
Dept. of Justice, Criminal Resource Manual 227 (conjunctive and dis- junctive elements) (updated Janu- ary 22, 2020, archived), https://www.justice.gov/archives/jm/criminal-resource-manual-227-conjunctive-and-disjunctive-elements	22
2A K. O'Malley, J. Grenig, & W. Lee, Federal Jury Practice and Instructions: Criminal § 53:05 (6th ed.).....	23
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, U.S. District Courts—Criminal Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics (March 31, 2019) (Table D), available at https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2019/03/31	15

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, U. S. Courts of Appeals—Cases Filed, Terminated, and Pending, by Nature of Proceeding (March 31, 2019) (Table B-1), available at <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-1/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics/2019/03/31> 15
